Dr. Pravin S. Kapse, M.Sc. (Agri), Ph.D., PGDAEM, NET Assistant Professor (Extension Education) Public Relations Officer of the University Vasantrao Naik Marathawada Krishi Vidyapeeth, Parbhani. (MS) Mob. No: 9923048212, E-mail: promkv@rediffmail.com

Educational Qualification

- **B.Sc.(Agri.)** with First Class from VNMKV, Parbhani (1992 to 1996)
- M.Sc.(Agri.) in Extension Education with First Class from VNMKV, Parbhani (1996 to 1998)
- Ph.D. (Agri.) in Extension Education with First Class from VNMKV, Parbhani from VNMKV, Parbhani (1998 to 2002)
- PGDAEM (PG Diploma in Agril Extn. Management) (Online mode) with First Class from MANAGE, Hyderabad (2017-2018)
- > National Eligibility Test (NET) in Agril. Extension qualified in the year 2005
- **Citation H-Index : 6 and i10 index : 4 and number of citation : 125**

Summary of Experience (as on 01.04.2018)

- As a Research Associate in TMC MM 5.1 project
- ➢ As a Asstt. Professor in RGCA, Parbhani
- As a Asstt. Professor in VNMKV, Parbhani Total Experience

3 Years and 5 Months 3 Years & 5 Months 8 Years & 11 Months 15 Years & 09 Months

Awards

- A paper presented in International Symposium on 'Strategies for Sustainable Cotton Production – A Global Vision' has been judged as the Best Oral Paper held at UAS, Dharwad during 23 -25 Nov. 2004.
- Best Teacher Award at College level awarded by College of Home Science, VNMKV, Parbhani on 5th Sept. 2011.
- A Best Paper' presentation award in the National Seminar on 'Rainfed Agriculture in India: Perspectives and Challenges' organized by Dr. Panjabraon Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeth, Akola and MSEE during 7-9, Dec. 2016 held at Akola

International Conference / Seminar attended ; 3

Training Courses attended : 6

Externally Funded Projects

Act as a Co-CI for NASF project funded project entitled, 'Addressing Farmers' Suicide issue through Capacity Building of Farming Families' during June 2017 to Sept. 2019

Research Publications

- Citation :125 H-Index : 6 and i10 index : 4
- Research papers in Journal 45
- Technical articles25
- ➢ Books : 02 Books
- Book Chapter 01
- Popular Articles 25

Recommendations in Joint Agresco

Four (4) recommendations approved in Joint Agresco Committee of four SAUs of Maharashtra

Member of Professional Society

- Life member of Asian Society of Extension Education (ASEE)
- ▶ Life member of Indian Society of Extension Education (ISEE), IARI, New Delhi
- Life member of Society for Community Mobilization for Sustainable Development, IARI, New Delhi
- ▶ Life member of Journal of Agriculture Research and Technology (JART), Pune

Member of National and State Level Committees

- University Representative in District Campaign Committee of Village Social Transformation Project
- Nodal Officer as a University Representative at Special Cell of Divisional Commissionerate for Flagship Programmes of Govt. of Maharashtra

Organization of Seminars / Symposia / Short Course

Acted as a Co-course Director for Short Course on Communication and Management Skills for Extension Professionals' sponsored by ICAR, New Delhi during 16-25 Jan, 2013 held at College of Home Science, VNMKV, Parbhani

Resource person

- Acted as a Resource Person in Short Course Training Communication & Management Skills for Extension Professionals organized at College of Home Science, VNMKV, Parbhani.
- Acted as a Resource Person in the Training Programme 'Videography' conducted by Dept. of Home Science Extension & Communication Management, College of Home Science, VNMKV, Parbhani during 1st to 3rd Sept. 2016
- Act as a Resource Person in National Seminar under UGC-SAP-DRS-II on Whither Indian Agriculture? : Issues & Challenges in Marathwada organized by SRTMU, Nanded during 27-28, Feb 2019.

Teaching and Learning

- Participated in the course curricula development of different courses of Extension Education as per different state level committees (MCAER, Pune) and ICAR's V Dean Committee.
- Taught various courses on graduate and postgraduate courses and performed other related tasks such exam paper setting / evaluation / invigilation at VNMKV, Parbhani.
- Recognized University Teacher to Supervise / guide PG students of the University.
- Guided 13 M.Sc. Students and on Member of Advisory Committee of 4 Ph.D. and 15 M.Sc. students.
- Co-ordinated the academic activities in the University as Member of Board of Studies in Extension Education.
- Incharge of Rural Agricultural Work Experience (RAWE) programme of College of Agriculture, VNMKV, Parbhani since 2016.
- Member of Anti Ragging Enquiry and Action Committee 2017-18
- Member of College Agricultural Museum and Communication Laboratory

University level contribution

- Public Relations Officer of the University since 2012
- Member of University Website Committee
- Co-ordinator of University Social Media such Blogs – promkvparbhani.blogspot.in, vnmkv.tech.blogspot.in facebook – <u>www.facebook.com/vnmkv</u> Twitter – <u>www.twitter.com/vnmkv</u> YouTube Channel – <u>www.youtube.com/user/vnmkv</u>
- Contribution in development of various university mobile app AgroTech VNMKV
- Member of University Placement and Counselling Cell since 2017
- Member of Editorial Board of University Magazine Shetibhati
- Member of Editorial Board of VNMKV's Newsletter